any action or proceeding affecting any such bank or its property shall be brought in any court, in the name of any such bank or in the name of such commissioner of banks, for its use prior to the entry of judgment therein or the entry of any final order in any such proceeding, and such certificate, or a duly certified copy thereof, shall be prima facie evidence of the facts therein set forth.

That where such commissioner of banks has heretofore taken possession of the property and business of any such bank or the same is in process of liquidation by the commissioner of banks, pursuant to the laws of this state, and actions have been heretofore brought in the name of any such bank or in the name of such commissioner of banks for the use of any such bank in any court of the state, all such actions and all orders and judgments that have heretofore been entered therein or may hereafter be entered therein be and the same are hereby in all things validated on the filing of the certificate hereinbefore provided for in the court wherein any such action or proceeding is or has been pending.

This act shall not affect any action now pending in any court in this state, affecting any such action or judgment."

Approved February 2, 1933.

CHAPTER 11—S. F. No. 164

An act to amend Laws 1923, Chapter 290, Section 1, entitled "An act fixing the time of holding the General Terms of the District Court of the Twelfth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota" as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 55.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of District Court in 12th Judicial District.

—That Laws 1923, Chapter 290, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1927, Chapter 55, be further amended to read as follows:

The general terms of the district court shall be held each year in the several counties constituting the Twelfth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota at the time herein prescribed as follows:

Chippewa County: First Monday in June; fourth Monday in November;

Kandiyohi County: Third Monday in March; first Monday in October;

Meeker County: Second Monday in June; first Monday in December:

Renville County: Second Monday in May; second Monday in November;

Swift County: Third Monday in May; second Monday in November;

Yellow Medicine County: First Monday in April; third Monday in September;

Lac qui Parle County: First Tuesday in May; second Monday in December.

Approved February 2, 1933.

CHAPTER 12-S. F. No. 200

An act to amend Laws 1929, Chapter 107, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 307, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 28, relating to salaries and clerk hire of the County Treasurer in certain counties, and legalizing and validating payments made thereunder.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries and clerk hire in certain counties.—Laws 1929, Chapter 107, as amended by Laws 1929, Chapter 307, as amended by Laws 1931, Chapter 28, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. In each county in this state now or hereafter containing 36 full or fractional congressional or 30 organized townships only, having a total area of not more than 670,000 acres nor less than 665,000 acres, and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$10,000,000, nor more than \$20,000,000, including moneys and credits and having a population of not less than 22,000 nor more than 30,000 inhabitants, the county treasurer shall receive a salary of \$3,000.00 per annum; such salary to be paid in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury upon warrants of the county auditor and in the same manner as other county officers are paid."

"Section 2. There shall be allowed for clerk hire in the office of the county treasurer of such counties one-tenth of one mill on each dollar of assessed valuation to be paid monthly out of the county treasury upon the warrants of the county auditor, accompanied by a certificate of the treasurer that the service has been rendered and no allowance for such clerk hire shall be made or received in any case except for service actually rendered; provided that the County Board of any county covered by this act may by resolution allow such additional sum for clerk hire as may be deemed necessary."